
Public Service Commission 

PO Box 615 

Frankfort, KY 40602 

Dear Public Service Commission Members, 

February 3, 2016 

cc: Mayor James Gray 

200 E Main St. 

Lexington, KY 40507 

RECEIVED 
FEB 8 2016 
Public Service 
Commission 

Like other Central Kentucky residents, I just received notice of the now normal (more 

like expected) request for a rate hike every 3 years from Kentucky American Water. The pattern 

is as usual, to request an absurd rate hike of 19% since the last rate increase in 2013, even 

though the inflation rate is approximately 2% per year. I would fully expect that, as usual, the 

Public Services Commission will approve an increase of 6-9%, so that they can save face and say 

we only approved one half of the requested increase. However, what really needs to happen is 

this, to NOT APPROVE any increase. 

What needs to be taken into consideration is: a) the water rate we are paying is more 

than 50% higher than other large municipal systems operated by other Cities b) the fact that 

water rates have nearly doubled since the City sold the water system to this public company 

less than 15 years ago c) the fact that this company is already earning MORE than a fair return 

on their original investment (see attached financials) . 

I fully realize that this is a public company and not a municipal water system. However 

the difference is that just by the nature of their business, a utility, they ARE subject to 

regulation of a Public Service Commission, your agency. You have the right to say NO, but you 

just keep letting them shove unfair price increases down our throats. This entity, after 

expenses, made $73,000 PER EMPLOYEE last year. Their total return on investment was 5%, 

MORE than ample for a regulated industry that they are in. 

The excuse for the increases is always the same; we need an increase because we need 

money for upgrades or modernization. In reality, this is really no more .than routine 

maintenance funds that all companies must make on an annual basis just to stay in business. 

This company basically has a legalized monopoly, but they can't raise rates without your 

approval. DO the right thing and do not approve their increase. By copy of this letter to Mayor 



Gray, I am requesting his assistance in making sure Governor Bevin pays close attention to what 

is approved, or hopefully NOT APPROVED, on this request. 

Sincerely, 

Paul E. Caudill 

1048 Chetford Dr. 

Lexington, KY 40509 



... ~ I Key Statistics - Fidelity Page 1 of3 

CUSTOMER SERVICE OPEN AN ACCOUNT REFER A FRIEND LOG OUT ( Search Of get a quote 

Accounts & Trade News & lns1ghts Research Guidance & Retirement Investment Products 

Research • Slodts > Ccnlonl end d8la provoded by vanous ltwd pones end Fodoioty • TIIITHI dUM 

Stock Detail• 

ene.r Company Of Symbol 

lAW< I 
._I K...:..fiY_S•_ofd_ c_o __,G=J§J I 

c:omp.e 
Anolyot ()pnona 

R-.:tl Report~ 

KfiY StatJ.tics 

E.mnos 
Oovldends 

<Mnetll"ip & lntklh 

Finoncolll ~ 

SEC Filings 

RELATED RESOURCES 

SIOd< R..- Overview 

Stock~ 

M.nt.CS & Sedln 

Fldefity l....-..g Cenler [3 

ACINeT.-.f>ro ct>nf> 

I 
J 

DJ!A: 18,414.29 +n 83 (0.-) I NASDAQ: 4,510 11&7 +8 529 (0 15~) S&P 500: 1,817.82 +5.29 (0.2"') - -... cloM in 2 tvs 25 m1no 

Key Statistics: AWK 
AMERICAN WATER V.ORKS 

64.26 • ·1.28 (·1.95%) ASOF133'00Pto4ET!W0<12018 

Add to Wslch Lost Set Alert Hypothetocal Trade 

Accounting and Governance Risk il 

GMte Risk Rating:~ Gille Risk RMing Score: 17th 

Valuation 

Market Cap 

PIE (Trailing Twelve Months) 

PIE (!>-Yea- Average) 

PEG Ratio (!>-Year Projected) 

Enterprme Value 

Prica'Cesh Flew (Most Reoent Quartar) 

Price'Cash Flew (TIM) 

l'rioeiSales (Moll Reoent Qus1er) 

l'noeiSales (TTM) 

PricaiBool< 

Book Value 

Growth 

EPS Growth (last Qrtr vs. Same Qrtr Prior Year) 

EPS Growth (lTM vs. Prior TTM) 

EPS Growth (last 5 Years) 

Prqeded EPS Growth (Next Yea- vs. This Y-) 

FOIWlWd EPS Long T arm Growth (3-6 Yrs) 

R_.." Change (last Qrtr vs. Same Qrtr PriorY-) 

R_.." Change (TIM) 

R_.. Growth (Last 5 Years) 

Capital SpendrG Growth (Last 5 Years) 

Book VaUI per Shan> Growth (Last 5 Ye.s) 

F- Cash Flew (TIM) 

Cash Flew Growth Rate (last 5 Yen) 

Cash and Cash eq..va~ents tncrease/Decree (lTM vs. 
PriorTTM) 

Cash and Cash EqurvalerU lncrealeiDeaease (Last 0tr vs 
Prior<lr.) 

Profit Marglna 

Groes ~(Moot R--.1 QU!Wter, Anruelized) 

Groes M<wgin (TIM) 

E8llD ..... (TIM) 

Prcfi~Mrgil (Moot R**lt O..W) ~~~~~~~~ ~Mwgil (Moll R**lt au.ter. ~ 
Oper.q Marvin (TTM) 

PrwiM u.rgil (Moot Reoent au.ter. Atnaimd) 

Prete Mlrgro (lTM) 

Pnce Host<><y • 

8Pnn11 H~ 

Learn how to evalusle 
a company a health 
With our Fundamental 
Analysts aducatiOil 

• GMI Compa1y Report (PDF) GMI-011102115 

Industry Percentile: 26th 

Industry AY1f11Q8 & Pen:entile Methodology 

A'M< Water Utllaoes Av.age lrO.lllry Percentile 

$11138 $<183.64M 100lh 

25.14 26.06 64th 

1966 20.3-4 30th 

326 3.97 17th 

$17998 $13.668 95th 

1036 -17.87 69th 

1302 14.06 37th 

329 4.76 48th 

379 6 .08 45Ch 

2.3-4 2.63 58th 
om2120te 

2859 2024 100lh 
011130120 1 5 

AWr< Water Utilales A~ lncklSUy Peroeriile 

+103-4" +0.63" 78111 

+1765" +10.02% nth 
+3.03" 

+722% +7411% 67th 

+7.72% +6.69% 100th 

+5 91" .() 25" 85ch 

+407" +2 59% 67th 

+429% +1 07" 56lh 

+402% +4 01" 70th 

+420% +725" 39th 

$30.30M $41.90M 90th 

+69 31" +27 75" 100lh 

~68 ~40 17th 

$005 $0.13 56lh 

A'M< water Utilrtoes A~ Industry Percentile 

52.72% 53.61" 70th 

48 25" 48.38% 78111 

48..25% 27.30% 89th 

19«1% -223-4" 70th 

40.31" 2902% 1 I 90th 

3-4.31" 13.2!1% ti I 89th 

32.cml -13.91" 80th 

241111% -14.Clll% I j78th 

httnel ·IIPrPClP~rrh flnPlitv ~om/P.rP.~earch/evaluate/fundamentals/kevStatistics. i .. . 2/4/2016 



. ,. A WK. I Key Statistics - Fidelity 

Returns 

Reun on Sales (Most R--.. Quarter, Arnlalized) 

Rell.m on Sales (TTM) 

RetLm on E~ (Most R--.. Quarter, Annualized) 

Reb.m on Eq.My (TTM) 

Reb.m an As1ets (Most Recent Quarter, Annualized) 

ReiLm on As1ets (TTM) 

Reb.m on Investment (Most Recent Quarter, Anrualized) 

Reun on Investment (TTM) 

Debts 

Long Term OeWE~ (Most R--.. Quarter, Arn.JalizBd) 

Long Term O.W:quity (TTM) 

Total OebllAssets (Most Recent Quarter, Atwualozed) 

Tolal DeWAssels (TTM) 

Totall:lebOCapotal (Most R--.. 0\aW) 

Total OebiiCapital (TTM) 

Total OeWEquity (Most Recent Quarter, Anrualized) 

Total OeWEq.My (TTM) 

ClnWII Ratio (TTM) 

PII)'W Ratio (TTM) 

Operating~ 

lnc:omaiEmpklyee (TTM) 

Reveruer'Employe (TTM) 

Assets T\nlOIIW (Most R--.. Quat1er, Amualized) 

Assels TUT10Yer (TTM) 

lnYentory T\nlOIIW (Mo6t Recent Quarter, AtnJalizsd) 

1nYen1ory TUT10Yer (TTM) 

Receivables TtmCMir (Most Recent Quarter,~ 

Receivables TtmCMir (TTM) 

fD S&P C1pltaiiQ® Company Report S&P CAPITALioe 02103118 

AWl( 

19.<40% 

15.15% 

1347% 

9.36% 

435% 

305% 

5.00% 

3.<49% 

AWK 

115.26% 

110 76% 

3975% 

39.92% 

4566% 

45.66% 

123.07% 

122.70% 

061 

52.11% 

AWK 

$73,58719 

$<485,590.00 

022x 

020x 

4464x 

42.291< 

11 75« 

12.25x 

water Ullhllea A..age 

-22.34% 

·21.52% 

18.92% 

947% 

411% 

2.93% 

7.36% 

3.65% 

water Ublibes A..age 

142.65% 

97.54% 

4192% 

3468% 

-
<48 94% 

157.64"' I 
10645% 

0.78 

6895% 

water Utihlle8 Avwage 

$65,11439 

$501,55000 

024x 

020Jc 

-
3907x 

951x 

9.73x 

nw genetRod report" has histoncal dala on financials W1lh lnterac:tive dlal1s, ledYlicallndicaton~, snd 
liYe-yeer peer comparison trend dlal1s 

'Generated r.ports.,. bUlt ~ w11on you select them Reports !NY nee be -lor acme symbols 
Select lhe ""< to chec:l< ..,.-ry lor lhoo symbol 

Page 2 of3 

Industry PerceniJie 

70th 

67th 

56th 

62nd 

50th 

62nd 

50th 

56th 

lrdlslry PerceniJie 

60th 

67th 

751h 

84lh 

65lh 

65lh 

_j 70th 

731d 

35lh 

17th 

lrdlslry Pen:ertia 

43rd 

65lh 

56th 

62nd 

93ld 

86111 

95lh 

89th 

As with all your lnve- through Fidelity, you must make your own detenninallon- on investment Is approprille fM you. Fidelity Jo not 
-~~~~ CK ancloralng this ...:ur1ty by mlklng • avaQobla to custom<lfS. You ahould conduct research..,., pa<fonn • thorough Jrw.llgatlon 
u to the ch~ d any IOCUf1tiM you Intend to purc:hUo. Bofore .,_ng. you ahould rMd the prospKtua, otr.rlng clrcular,lndentuN,.,.. 
similar document carwf\JIIy fM a full descrlption d the pn>duc:t.lncludlng Its futurn..,., rloks, to determine -It to on approp!late lnv.tment 
for your tnv.tment objac:ltva, risk~. financial situation and -lndMduol factoro, and be lift to ,.......tuata- faciO<I on a pa<1odtc 
bull. 

"*f<Kmance diU shown represents pat pa<fotmonce, which 11 no guarant.. d 1utur. -ults. Cu'"'nt petlotmonce may be tOut- or loww than the 
performance data quoted. Yield and return wtllvory, themo.., you may how a gain« looo -n you sell your sho .... 

Stocl< marl<ets are volable and can dedtna sq11flcanlly n response to adverse I-. poltttcel, teg<Utoty, marl<et, or IICOIIOmiC developments Growth stod<s 
can be more volatH1hon otiMW typeS r:A stocl<l v- 1toc:1<s can oonttnue to be IM1darvaJuad by lhe marl<et lor long panods of bme Fonoogn secuntJal .,. 
IUbfect lo ..._ CU1T811Cy-8X~ oconomiC. and polibcaJ rllb, .. r:Awl1och .. magrtfiad In emetgtng llllfl<e1s tlloq,odity IS IWl tnhenont f1lk 
assoaatad \Oith nvesbng n real estata and REJTs There IS no lll*WIIeelhe......,. r:A a REJT wtlrneorttan tho~ ITWI<etlor ots INnl and .-npuons 
!NY be II a pnce wl1och IS men or less than lhe ongnal pnce peod CtosecHnd 1\.nds '*' .,_ 81a discount to IMw NAV ShorW-. r:A Maltw U!TIIad 
PomeBhtps !NY be.._ 81 par1nerllor tax purposes P-.....hopl.._ a~ K-1 (Form 1065) -1hon a Form 10991orm lor tax purpc>oa It ISIS 
lhe pamer's lhare r:A tncomo, daduc:bons. credits etc 5peM IOith y<U tax advisor to--how ths !NY affect you A royrlky trust IS a type of corporlllon, 
moody n lhe Untied Statal or Canada, ....,..ly ~ in oil and Q8S production or nww>g Royolty 11\J$1$ may have ~ tax ..--nent, so you lhould oons.lt 
a tax advisor on lhe potonbaltax consequoncos d nvasltng 11 them 

Arrf data chaiiS and other tnlorma1ion provided on ths page .. Intended for r-m JUllOMS to help self-directed nvesiOrlev-..lliWlY types d 
....rues oneludong, but nee lonVtad to common ltod<s, Amencan DepoSitory Recaopts M-l.lrnttad Parlnershops, real .. ._. nv.stment trusts tradittonal 
proterred stock. trust ~ ............. thord-pw1y trust cerlilk:elas. oonvert>ble secunbeS mandatory oonvertible .....,...... W1d - exdwlglo-traded eq<.lly 
ondlor debt......- Cnllna and if1lull- '"'*'<li1g lhe chooc:e to mal<e MCIIIIy oompensons .. at the sole cllcrellon r:A fle use< and we oote1y lor tho 
~ of lhe u- Analyst oponoono. ratings and r.ports .,. provldad by ~ unoll'tkatad \Oith Ftdellty Altnformebon supplied or- from 
lhfs page Iller onforma!lonaJ purpoMS arty and lhould nee be constdWecl inves..,_. adYice or guodance, an offer r:A or • - ot., ofl8r to buy or Ml a 
MCIIIIy or • ~on or endorsement t>y Fldaloly d IJit'l securty or invaslment -egy Ftdaltty - nee enc1or1a or adopt q pa<IK:ular nvestmant 
strategy, any lf\llyll opii"IOf'lrattnglrepott or any ltPI)roac:h to 811afuattng .-.c1u11 ...,._ Ftdal!ty mokas no~ the! n lormatlon supplied 11.,....,.,. 
oomptete, or bmely, and does not provide any warranties regarting results obtatnad from tts use 

t.. ... __ • "-------- '- .c: .:1 ~ 1!+-. . ~~-1~-~~~ ........ t.. l~ ..... J ....... .,.u;, ... .rl,.""'"""'+" 1 ... /lr.,.u~t .. +;., .. ;,..., ") /.1/'J f\1 {. 




