Public Service Commission

PO Box 615

Frankfort, KY 40602

cc: Mayor James Gray

200 E Main St.

Lexington, KY 40507

RECEIVED

FEB 8 2016

Public Service Commission

Dear Public Service Commission Members,

Like other Central Kentucky residents, I just received notice of the now normal (more like expected) request for a rate hike every 3 years from Kentucky American Water. The pattern is as usual, to request an absurd rate hike of 19% since the last rate increase in 2013, even though the inflation rate is approximately 2% per year. I would fully expect that, as usual, the Public Services Commission will approve an increase of 6-9%, so that they can save face and say we only approved one half of the requested increase. However, what really needs to happen is this, to NOT APPROVE any increase.

What needs to be taken into consideration is: a) the water rate we are paying is more than 50% higher than other large municipal systems operated by other Cities b) the fact that water rates have nearly doubled since the City sold the water system to this public company less than 15 years ago c) the fact that this company is already earning MORE than a fair return on their original investment (see attached financials).

I fully realize that this is a public company and not a municipal water system. However the difference is that just by the nature of their business, a utility, they ARE subject to regulation of a Public Service Commission, your agency. You have the right to say NO, but you just keep letting them shove unfair price increases down our throats. This entity, after expenses, made \$73,000 PER EMPLOYEE last year. Their total return on investment was 5%, MORE than ample for a regulated industry that they are in.

The excuse for the increases is always the same; we need an increase because we need money for upgrades or modernization. In reality, this is really no more than routine maintenance funds that all companies must make on an annual basis just to stay in business. This company basically has a legalized monopoly, but they can't raise rates without your approval. DO the right thing and do not approve their increase. By copy of this letter to Mayor

Gray, I am requesting his assistance in making sure Governor Bevin pays close attention to what is approved, or hopefully NOT APPROVED, on this request.

Sincerely,

Paul E. Caudill

1048 Chetford Dr.

Lexington, KY 40509

CUSTOMER SERVICE OPEN AN ACCOUNT REFER A FRIEND LOG OUT Search or get a quote Accounts & Trade News & Insights Research Guidance & Retirement Investment Products Research > Stocks > Content and data provided by various third parties and Fidelity - Terms of Use DJIA: 16,414.29 +77.63 (0.48%) | NASDAQ: 4,510.867 +6.629 (0.15%) | S&P 500: 1,917.82 +5.29 (0.28%) — Markets close in 2 hrs 25 mins Stock Details Enter Company or Symbol Print | Help/Glossary Key Statistics: AWK AWK Learn how to evaluate AMERICAN WATER WORKS a company's health Key Statistics ∨ Go with our Fundamental 64.26 ♣ -1.28 (-1.95 %) AS OF 1:33:00PM ET 02/04/2016 Find Symbol Analysis education. Add to Watch List Set Alert Hypothetical Trade Option Chain Price History -Snapshot **Detailed Quot** Accounting and Governance Risk @ GMI Company Report (PDF) GMI - 06/02/15 Advanced Chart & Technical Analysis GMI® Risk Rating: Aggressive GMI® Risk Rating Score: 17th Industry Percentile: 26th News & Events Valuation Industry Average & Percentile Methodology Analyst Opinions AWK Water Utilities Average Industry Percentile Research Reports Market Cap \$11.738 \$483.64M 100th **Key Statistics** P/E (Trailing Twelve Months) 25.14 26.06 64th Earnings P/E (5-Year Average) 19.66 20.34 30th Dividends PEG Ratio (5-Year Projected) 3.26 3.97 17th Ownership & Insiders Enterprise Value \$17.99B \$13.66B Financial Statements Price/Cash Flow (Most Recent Quarter) 10.36 -17.87 SEC Filings Price/Cash Flow (TTM) 13.02 14.06 37th Price/Sales (Most Recent Quarter) 3.29 BELATED RESOURCES 476 48th Stock Research Overview Price/Sales (TTM) 3.79 6.08 45th Stock Screeners Price/Book 234 2.63 58th 02/02/2016 Markets & Sectors Book Value 28.59 20 24 1 100th Fidelity Learning Center 2 ActiveTraderPro.com⁶ Growth Water Utilities Average AWK Industry Percentile EPS Growth (Last Qrtr vs. Same Qrtr Prior Year) +10.34% +0.63% 78th EPS Growth (TTM vs. Prior TTM) +17 65% +10 02% 77th EPS Growth (Last 5 Years) +3.03% Projected EPS Growth (Next Year vs. This Year) +7.22% +7.48% 67th Forward EPS Long Term Growth (3-5 Yrs) +7.72% +6.69% 100th Revenue % Change (Last Ortr vs. Same Ortr Prior Year) +5.91% -0.25% 85th +4.07% Revenue % Change (TTM) +2 59% 67th +4.29% Revenue Growth (Last 5 Years) +1.07% 56th Capital Spending Growth (Last 5 Years) +4 02% +4.01% 70th Book Value per Share Growth (Last 5 Years) +4.20% +7.25% 39th Free Cash Flow (TTM) \$30,30M \$41.90M +69.31% Cash Flow Growth Rate (Last 5 Years) +27.75% 100th Cash and Cash Equivalents Increase/Decrease (TTM vs. \$-0.68 17th \$-0.40 Cash and Cash Equivalents Increase/Decrease (Last Qtr vs \$0.05 \$0.13 Prior Qtr.) **Profit Margins** AWK Water Utilities Average Industry Percentile Gross Margin (Most Recent Quarter, Annualized) 52.72% 53 61% Gross Margin (TTM) 48.25% 48.38% 78th EBITD Margin (TTM) 48 25% 27 30% 89th Profit Margin (Most Recent Quarter) 19.40% -22.34% 70th Operating Margin (Most Recent Quarter, Annualized) 40.31% 29.02% 90th Operating Margin (TTM) 34.31% 89th Pretax Margin (Most Recent Quarter, Annualized) 13.91% Pretax Margin (TTM) 24.88% 14.09% 78th

Returns			
	AWK	Water Utilities Average	Industry Percentile
Return on Sales (Most Recent Quarter, Annualized)	19,40%	-22.34%	70th
Return on Sales (TTM)	15.15%	-21.52%	67th
Return on Equity (Most Recent Quarter, Annualized)	13.47%	18.92%	56th
Return on Equity (TTM)	9.36%	9.47%	62nc
Return on Assets (Most Recent Quarter, Annualized)	4.35%	4.11%	50th
Return on Assets (TTM)	3.05%	2.93%	62nc
Return on Investment (Most Recent Quarter, Annualized)	5.00%	7.36%	50th
Return on Investment (TTM)	3.49%	3.65%	56th

Debts			
	AWK	Water Utilities Average	Industry Percentile
Long Term Debt/Equity (Most Recent Quarter, Annualized)	115.28%	142.65%	60th
Long Term Debt/Equity (TTM)	110.76%	97.54%	67th
Total Debt/Assets (Most Recent Quarter, Annualized)	39.75%	41.92%	75th
Total Debt/Assets (TTM)	39.92%	34.68%	84th
Total Debt/Capital (Most Recent Quarter)	45.66%		65th
Total Debt/Capital (TTM)	45.66%	48.94%	65th
Total Debt/Equity (Most Recent Quarter, Annualized)	123.07%	157.84%	70th
Total Debt/Equity (TTM)	122.70%	106.45%	73rd
Current Ratio (TTM)	0.61	0.78	35th
Payout Ratio (TTM)	52.11%	68.95%	17th

	AWK	Water Utilities Average	Industry Percentile
Income/Employee (TTM)	\$73,587.19	\$65,114.39	43rd
Revenue/Employee (TTM)	\$485,590.00	\$501,550.00	65th
Assets Turnover (Most Recent Quarter, Annualized)	0.22x	0.24x	56th
Assets Turnover (TTM)	0.20x	0.20x	62nd
nventory Turnover (Most Recent Quarter, Annualized)	44.64x	- [93rd
nventory Turnover (TTM)	42.29x	39.07x	86th
Receivables Turnover (Most Recent Quarter, Annualized)	11.75x	9.51x	95th
Receivables Turnover (TTM)	12.25x	9.73x	89th

S&P Capital IQ® Company Report S&P CAPITAL IQ® - 02/03/16

This generated report* has historical data on financials with interactive charts, technical indicators, and five-year peer comparison trend charts.

*Generated reports are built dynamically when you select them. Reports may not be available for some symbols. Select the link to check availability for this symbol.

As with all your investments through Fidelity, you must make your own determination whether an investment is appropriate for you. Fidelity is not recommending or endorsing this security by making it available to customers. You should conduct research and perform a thorough investigation as to the characteristics of any securities you intend to purchase. Before investing, you should read the prospectus, offering circular, indenture, or similar document carefully for a full description of the product, including its features and risks, to determine whether it is an appropriate investment for your investment objectives, risk tolerance, financial situation and other individual factors, and be sure to re-evaluate those factors on a periodic basis.

Performance data shown represents past performance, which is no guarantee of future results. Current performance may be higher or lower than the performance data quoted. Yield and return will vary, therefore, you may have a gain or loss when you sell your shares.

Stock markets are volatile and can decline significantly in response to adverse issuer, political, regulatory, market, or economic developments. Growth stocks can be more volatile than other types of stocks. Value stocks can continue to be undervalued by the market for long periods of time. Foreign securities are subject to interest-rate, currency-exchange-rate, economic, and political risks, all of which are magnified in emerging markets. Illiquidity is an inherent risk associated with investing in real estate and REITs. There is no guarantee the issuer of a REIT will maintain the secondary market for its shares and redemptions may be at a price which is more or less than the original price paid. Closed-end funds can trade at a discount to their NAV. Shareholders of Master Limited Partnerships may be treated as partners for tax purposes. Partnerships issue a Schedule K-1 (Form 1065) rather than a Form 1099 form for tax purposes. It lists the partners's share of income, deductions, credits, etc. Speak with your tax advisor to determine how this may affect you. A royalty trust is a type of corporation, mostly in the United States or Canada, usually involved in oil and gas production or mining. Royalty trusts may have special tax treatment, so you should consult a tax advisor on the potential tax consequences of investing in them.

Any data, charts and other information provided on this page are intended for research purposes to help self-directed investors evaluate many types of securities including, but not limited to common stocks, American Depository Receipts, Master Limited Partnerships, real estate investment trusts. traditional preferred stock, trust preferred securities, third-party trust certificates, convertible securities, convertible securities and other exchange-traded equity and/or debt securities. Criteria and inputs entered, including the choice to make security comparisons, are at the sole discretion of the user and are solely for the convenience of the user. Analyst opinions, ratings and reports are provided by third-parties unaffiliated with Fidelity. All information supplied or obtained from this page is for informational purposes only and should not be considered investment advice or guidance, an offer of or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell a security, or a recommendation or endorsement by Fidelity of any security or investment strategy. Fidelity does not endorse or adopt any particular investment strategy, any analyst opinion/rating/report or any approach to evaluating individual securities. Fidelity makes no guarantees that information supplied is accurate, complete, or timely, and does not provide any warranties regarding results obtained from its use.